

No. 21-984

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

HELIX ENERGY SOLUTIONS GROUP, INC.;
HELIX WELL OPS, INC.,

Petitioners,

v.

MICHAEL J. HEWITT,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

M. CARTER CROW	PAUL D. CLEMENT
KATHERINE D. MACKILLOP	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
KIMBERLY F. CHEESEMAN	ANDREW C. LAWRENCE
NORTON ROSE	CLEMENT & MURPHY, PLLC
FULBRIGHT US LLP	706 Duke Street
1301 McKinney	Alexandria, VA 22314
Suite 5100	(202) 742-8900
Houston, TX 77010	paul.clement@clementmurphy.com
(713) 651-5151	

Counsel for Petitioners

September 30, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
REPLY BRIEF.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. Respondent Satisfies The HCE Regulation And Is Therefore Deemed Exempt.....	2
II. The Separate Requirements Of 29 C.F.R. §541.604 Do Not Apply To The HCE Regulation.....	9
A. The Regulatory Text, Structure, and History Make Clear That §541.604 Does Not Apply to the HCE Regulation	9
B. Respondent’s View Undermines the Regulatory Purpose	18
C. Requiring Overtime Pay for Highly Compensated Supervisors Would Divorce the Regulations From the Statute	20
III. If Allowed To Stand, The Fifth Circuit’s Decision Will Upset Longstanding Practices And Provide Windfalls For High Earners	24
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anani v. CVS RX Servs., Inc.</i> , 730 F.3d 146 (2d Cir. 2013)	16, 19
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 567 U.S. 142 (2012).....	24, 25
<i>Litz v. Saint Consulting Grp., Inc.</i> , 772 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2014)	20
<i>Mitchell v. Ky. Fin. Co.</i> , 359 U.S. 290 (1959).....	23
<i>Nevada v. Dep’t of Lab.</i> , 275 F.Supp.3d 795 (E.D. Tex. 2017)	23
<i>United States v. Castleman</i> , 572 U.S. 157 (2014).....	6
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36 (1992).....	3
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992).....	21

Statutes

29 U.S.C. §202	24
29 U.S.C. §213(a)(1).....	21

Regulations

29 C.F.R. §541.0(b)	12
29 C.F.R. §541.3(a)	13
29 C.F.R. §541.600.....	20
29 C.F.R. §541.601.....	1
29 C.F.R. §541.601(a)	9
29 C.F.R. §541.601(b)(1).....	4, 5

29 C.F.R. §541.601(b)(1) (2020).....	10
29 C.F.R. §541.601(d)	13
29 C.F.R. §541.602.....	20
29 C.F.R. §541.602(a)	4, 5
29 C.F.R. §541.602(b)	11
29 C.F.R. §541.604.....	1
29 C.F.R. §541.604(b)	6, 17
<i>Defining and Delimiting the Exemptions for Executive, Administrative, Professional, Outside Sales and Computer Employees, 69 Fed. Reg. 22,122 (Apr. 23, 2004)</i>	<i>7, 18, 19</i>
<i>Defining and Delimiting the Exemptions for Executive, Administrative, Professional, Outside Sales and Computer Employees, 84 Fed. Reg. 51,230 (Sept. 27, 2019).....</i>	<i>23</i>
Other Authorities	
Dep't of Labor, Opinion Letter FLSA2020-2 (Jan. 7, 2020).....	7
Antonin Scalia & Bryan Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012)	11
